VOTE SHEET

DATE

Pebruary 4, 1997

RE: DOCKET NO: \$61889=TI = Initiation of show cause proceedings against Conetco Communications Metwork Corporation for Violation of Rule 25=4:043, F.A.C., Response to Commission Staff Inquiries.

Issue 1: Recommendation that Conetco Communications d/b/a Communications Network Corporation be ordered to pay a fine of \$25,000 to the Florida Public Service Commission, with the monies to be forwarded to the Office of the State Treasurer for deposit in the General Revenue fund, for violation of Rule 25-4.043; F.A.C., Response to Commission Staff Inquiries. If Conetco does not pay the fine within 30 days from the date an order issued upon the recommendation becomes final, Conetco should have its Certificate No. 3974 cancelled:

APPROVED

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: Full Commission

COMMISSIONERS' SIGNATURES

Jacon Martine Valoria

DISSENTING

Jan House

REMARKS/DISSENTING COMMENTS:

PSC/RAR33 (5/98)

Commissioner Kiesling dessented.

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

01285 FEB-45

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

Vote Sheet Docket No. 961089-TI February 4, 1997

Issue 2: Recommendation that, if the Commission approves Issue No. 1, a proposed agency action order imposing a fine should be issued. If no person whose substantial interests are affected files a timely request for a Section 120.57, F.S., hearing within 21 days, the order will become final. If no protest is timely filed, Conetco Communications d/b/a Communications Network Corporation should then have 30 days from the date the order becomes final to pay the fine to the Florida Public Service Commission, with the monies to be forwarded to the Office of the State Treasurer for deposit in the State General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285(1), F.S. If Conetco does not pay the fine within the allotted time period, Certificate No. 3974 should be cancelled without further Commission action and this docket closed.

APPROVED